

No. 05-184

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

DONALD H. RUMSFELD,  
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction .....   | 1    |
| Argument .....   | 2    |
| I. The DTA eliminates the power of the courts to hear pending actions, such as petitioner’s, brought on behalf of Guantanamo detainees ..... | 2    |
| A. The DTA does not support petitioner’s “inference” that Congress intended to preserve habeas jurisdiction over pending cases .....         | 3    |
| B. The legislative history of the DTA cannot preserve the jurisdiction that the plain language of the DTA removed .....                      | 7    |
| C. Application of the DTA’s jurisdiction-removing provision to pending cases does not have retroactive effect .....                          | 19   |
| D. The doctrines of abstention and exclusive review also call for dismissal of petitioner’s case .....                                       | 13   |
| II. Neither petitioner’s certiorari nor his original habeas action allow him to circumvent the DTA ..  | 15   |
| III. The DTA’s removal of habeas jurisdiction over pending cases does not raise any serious constitutional questions .....                   | 17   |
| Conclusion .....   | 20   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) ..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) .....               | 3, 15  |

II

| Cases—Continued:  | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 262 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001),<br>cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1030 (2002) . . . . . | 18               |
| <i>Gallardo v. Santini Fertilizer Co.</i> , 275 U.S. 62<br>(1927) . . . . .                               | 15               |
| <i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916) . . . . .   | 11               |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .   | 3, 17            |
| <i>Insurance Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 541<br>(1867) . . . . .                               | 15               |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763<br>(1950) . . . . .  | 11, 12, 18, 22   |
| <i>LaFontant v. INS</i> , 135 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .   | 11               |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244<br>(1994) . . . . .                                     | 1, 4, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997) . . . . .  | 3, 4, 5, 10, 12  |
| <i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999) . . . . .  | 5                |
| <i>McCardle, Ex parte</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) . . . . .  | 1                |
| <i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) . . . . .   | 12               |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) . . . . .  | 19               |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) . . . . .   | 9                |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altman</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .                                      | 1, 9             |
| <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738<br>(1975) . . . . .                                       | 13, 14, 17       |
| <i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) . . . . .  | 17               |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200<br>(1994) . . . . .                                 | 14, 17           |
| <i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) . . . . .  | 18               |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259<br>(1990) . . . . .                               | 19               |
| <i>Yerger, Ex parte</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869) . . . . .   | 15, 16           |

III

| Case—Continued:  | Page                   |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) . . . . . | 19                     |
| Constitution and statutes:                               |                        |
| U.S. Const.:   |                        |
| Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause) . . . . .         | 17                     |
| Art. III, § 2, C. 2 (Exceptions Clause) . . . . .        | 17                     |
| Amend. IV . . . . .                                      | 19                     |
| Amend. V . . . . .                                       | 18, 19                 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.                   |                        |
| 701(b)(1)(F) . . . . .                                   | 13                     |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of         |                        |
| 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 . . . . .      | 3                      |
| 110 Stat. 1214 (Ch. 153) . . . . .                       | 3, 4                   |
| 110 Stat. 1221 (Ch. 154) . . . . .                       | 3                      |
| Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-         |                        |
| 148, Div. A. Tit. X, 119 Stat. 2739 . . . . .            | 1                      |
| § 1005, 119 Stat. 2740 . . . . .                         | 15                     |
| § 1005(b)(2), 119 Stat. 2742 . . . . .                   | 6                      |
| § 1005(e), 119 Stat. 2742 . . . . .                      | 6, 12                  |
| § 1005(e)(1), 119 Stat. 2742 . . . . .                   | <i>passim</i>          |
| § 1005(e)(2), 119 Stat. 2742 . . . . .                   | 2, 3, 4, 6, 15, 17, 19 |
| § 1005(e)(3), 119 Stat. 2742 . . . . .                   | <i>passim</i>          |
| § 1005(e)(3)(C)(ii), 119 Stat. 2743 . . . . .            | 13                     |
| § 1005(e)(3)(D)(ii), 119 Stat. 2743 . . . . .            | 10, 18                 |
| § 1005(h)(1), 119 Stat. 2743 . . . . .                   | 4, 6                   |
| § 1005(h)(2), 119 Stat. 2743 . . . . .                   | 4, 5, 6, 13            |
| § 1005(g), 119 Stat. 2743 . . . . .                      | 19                     |

IV

| Statutes—Continued:  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year<br>2005, Pub. L. No. 109-163, Div. A, Tit. XIV,<br>§ 1405(e)(1), 119 Stat. 3477 ..... | 1     |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....  | 17    |
| 28 U.S.C. 2241 .....   | 3, 18 |
| Miscellaneous:   |       |
| 151 Cong. Rec. (daily ed.):  |       |
| p. S12,655 (Nov. 10, 2005) .....   | 8     |
| p. S12,754 (Nov. 14, 2005) .....   | 8     |
| p. S12,756 (Nov. 14, 2005) .....   | 8     |
| p. S12,801 (Nov. 15, 2001) .....   | 9     |
| p. S14,263 ( Dec. 21, 2005) .....  | 6     |
| P. S14,268 ( Dec. 21, 2005) .....  | 16    |
